ITEMO4/1
BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2023-0029 BOA DATE: August 14, 2023
ADDRESS: 74 Trinity St COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9
OWNER: Austin Rowing Club AGENT: Stephen Hawkins

ZONING: DMU, P

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: .1494A OF LOT 2 SAN JACINTO CENTER

VARIANCE REQUEST: increase the dock length from 30 feet to 120 feet.

SUMMARY: expand floating dock and storage racks

ISSUES: expansive wetland, gentle slopes, and massive erosion

ZONING LAND USES
Site DMU, P Downtown Mixed Use; Public
North | CBD Central Business
South | P Public
East CBD Central Business
West DMU Downtown Mixed Use

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

City of Austin Downtown Commission
Downtown Austin Alliance

Downtown Austin Neighborhood Association (DANA)
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Waterloo Greenway
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July 26, 2023

Stephen Hawkins
6504 Betty Cook Dr
Austin TX, 78723

Property Description: .1494A OF LOT 2 SAN JACINTO CENTER
Re: C15-2023-0029
Dear Stephen,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance request from LDC Section 25-2-1176(A)(1) at
74 Trinity Street.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at

the owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner Il

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services

2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6881

Cody.Shook@austinenergy.com
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Board of Adjustment
Desenew!:g Dmn%g\uir: General/Parking Variance
Application

DevelopmentATX.com | Phone: 311 (or 512-974-2000 outside Austin)

For submittal and fee information, see austintexas.gov/digitaldevelopment

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # €15-2023-0029 ROW # 13151792 Tax# 0205020815

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 74 Trinity Street, Austin, Texas 78701

Subdivision Legal Description:

.1494A OF LOT 2 SAN JANCINTO CENTER

Lot(s): 2 Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: DMU, P District: 9
IWe Stephen Hawkins on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Austin Rowing Club affirm that on
Month | May , Day |17 , Year |2023 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect OAttach OComplete @ Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: expansion of a floating boat dock and storage racks for personal watercraft.
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-2-1176 A (1): A dock may extend up to 30 feet from the shoreline, except that the director
may require a dock to extend a lesser or greater distance from the shoreline if deemed
necessary to ensure navigation safety. We are requesting a variance to extend 120' which is no
further than the original site plan from 2009.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The15-30' buffer of mud and wetland coupled with a gentle slope into the water prohibits
comfortable navigation. Futhermore, PARD, the Watershed Department and Trail Conservatory
have requested for the storage of kayaks and SUPs be removed from the shoreline and onto
the docks. In order to add the extra storage, demolish the existing unpermitted dock, and give
the thriving wetland the proper space to expand, we are asking for 120' max distance from the
shoreline which is 7' futher than the original site plan from 2009.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
No other dock on Lady Bird Lake has the expansive wetland coupled with gentle slopes into the

lake along the hike and bike trail. Reestablishing this shoreline in coordination with the

watershed department, PARD and Trail Conservancy is essential to slowing the massive
amounts of erosion that is occurring. Having a dock that you can safely store and launch

watercraft beyond the wetland will be crucial for it's development.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The location of Austin Rowing Club is at a bend of Lady Bird Lake that collects more sediment
along the shore than an average point on the lake. There is a large buffer of mud along the
shoreline that requires the dock extend further than what would normally be necessary.
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The variance will enable the expansion of the wetland along the shoreline in and out of the
water. All of the proposed construction will occur on the water from a barge and no impact will
occur on the property, shoreline, or around the hike and bike trail. The property is 28 acres
from the waller creek tunnel to the Congress Bridge and the proposed reorientation of the dock
occurs within 262 linear feet.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

n/a

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

n/a

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

n/a

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

n/a
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: %4/ Date: 07/13/2023
Applicant Name (typed or printed): STEPHEN HAWKINS

Applicant Mailing Address: 6504 BETTY COOK DRIVE

City: AUSTIN State: TEXAS Zip: 78723

Phone (will be public information): _ |
Email (optional — will be public information): |GGG

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: SEE OWNER AUTHORIZATION Date: 07/13/2023

Owner Name (typed or printed): AUSTIN ROWING CLUB

Owner Mailing Address: 74 TRINITY STREET

City: AUSTIN State: TEXAS Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: STEPHEN HAWKINS
Agent Mailing Address: 6504 BETTY COOK DRIVE

City: AUSTIN State: TEXAS Zip: 78723
Phone (will be public information): _ | N

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).
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6504 Betty Cook Dr. & Austin, T 78723 « |||

Date: February 3, 2022
Subject: 74 Trinity St., Austin, Texas 78701

City of Austin Development Services Department
PO BOX 1088

Austin, TX 78716

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of Austin owns the property at 74 Trinity St., Austin, Texas and has retained Stephen Hawkins
of Aqua Permits, LLC as our authorized agent for the City of Austin applications and permitting
needed for the subject property.

Thank you,

/4/,\/ /4 . _ Executive Director,
- A/\/L./ Austin Rowing Club

City of Austin-Austin Rowing Club, Authorized Person
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Variance Request
74 Trinity Rd
Austin Rowing Club
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74 Trinity Rd
Austin Rowing Club
Summary

We are seeking a variance to reconfigure an existing
dock beyond 30' from Lady Bird Lake shoreline (429'
MSL). The original site plan was approved in 2010,
revised in 2011, and built in 2013 as part of the Waller
Creek Tunnel plan and no variance were requested at
that time.

25-2-1176 A (1): A dock may extend up to 30 feet
from the shoreline, except that the director may
require a dock to extend a lesser or greater
distance from the shoreline if deemed necessary
to ensure navigation safety.
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74 Trinity Rd Austin
Rowing Club
Context

The shoreline has 15-45' of wetland and shallow mud. There is an established
wetland that we are working with the city Wetland Biologist, Environmental,
Watershed, PARD, and Nature Conservancy to redevelop so that it can thrive to it's
fullest potential.

Navigation has not improved within 30-45' of the shoreline since 2010. The main
reason for the need to construct a dock at this distance is because of the wetland and
shallow water from 428 to 429' MSL. If we are able to move the watercraft storage off
of the shoreline and onto the docks, we can ensure safe navigation and help develop

the natural wetland further.

Other docks along Lady Bird Lake have approved variances to build beyond 30'.

Texas Rowing Center, Capital Cruises, Lone Star Riverboat Cruises and Rowing
Dock all operate beyond 30' from 429' MSL.

Without the variance, we can't move our boat storage onto the docks and will
not be able to further develop the wetland along the shoreline. Having personal
watercraft storage on the docks will be a great convenience for the customers and will
keep the hike and bike trail clear of traffic.
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74 Trinity Rd
Austin Rowing Club
Wetland

15 - 45' of Wetland along the shoreline
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74 Trinity Rd
Austin Rowing Club
Wetland

15 - 45' of Wetland along the shoreline
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74 Trinity Rd
Austin Rowing Club
Wetland

We are working with Wetland Biologist
to replenish these area with the
plantings from the original site plan.
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